

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**  
6-06-16  
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding  
Policies, Procedures and Rules for the  
California Solar Initiative, the Self-  
Generation Incentive Program and Other  
Distributed Generation Issues.

Rulemaking 12-11-005  
(Filed November 8, 2012)

**THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES' OPENING COMMENTS  
ON PROPOSED DECISION REVISING THE SELF-GENERATION  
INCENTIVE PROGRAM PURSUANT TO SENATE BILL 861,  
ASSEMBLY BILL 1478, AND IMPLEMENTING OTHER CHANGES**

**DIANA L. LEE**  
Attorney for the Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 703-4342  
E-mail: [diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov)

**TIM DREW**  
**HELENA OH**  
Analysts for the Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone: (415) 703-5618  
E-mail: [tim.drew@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:tim.drew@cpuc.ca.gov)

June 6, 2016

**SUBJECT INDEX**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. DISCUSSION .....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. THE PROPOSED DECISION SHOULD EXPLICITLY STATE THAT GAS-FIRED PROJECTS MUST MEET THE EMISSIONS FACTOR ADOPTED IN D.15-11-027 WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF THE USE OF BIOGAS. ....	2
B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD CLARIFY THE PD’S ADOPTION OF BLOOM ENERGY, INC.’S (BLOOM) PROPOSAL TO INCORPORATE THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION’S DIRECTED BIOGAS ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE RPS INTO THE SGIP. ....	3
C. THE PD SHOULD EXPLICITLY STATE THAT SGIP PARTICIPANTS THAT ALSO PARTICIPATE IN DEMAND RESPONSE PROGRAMS SHOULD NOT RECEIVE MULTIPLE PAYMENTS FOR A SINGLE ACTION. ....	5
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>5</b>
APPENDIX A .....	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CPUC Decisions**

D.11-09-015 .....3, 4, 6  
D.15-11-027 .....1, 2, 3, 5, 6

**Public Utilities Code**

Section 379.6(b)(1) .....3  
Section 379.6(b)(2) .....1, 2
